No. 253, A.]

[Published June 15, 1951.

## **CHAPTER 359.**

AN ACT to create 20.20 (30) and 20.202 of the statutes, relating to the purchase of lands in the Flambeau river state forest by the conservation commission from the commissioners of public lands, and making an appropriation.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 20.20 (30) of the statutes is created to read: 20.20 (30) (a) \$182,115.63 as provided in section 20.202 and in addition thereto \$275,000 to be used by the conservation commission to purchase the lands described in paragraph (b) from the commissioners of public lands.
(b) The lands to be purchased by the conservation commission from the commis-

sioners of public lands, pursuant to this subsection, are described as follows:

Township 37 North, Range 3 West;
Section $3 - SW$ $\frac{1}{4}$ NE $\frac{1}{4}$
$\begin{array}{cccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$
$S \frac{1}{2}$ SW $\frac{1}{4}$
Section $4 - SW \frac{1}{4}$
$SE \frac{1}{4}$
Section $4 - SW \frac{1}{4}$ Section $4 - SW \frac{1}{4}$ Section $5 - SW \frac{1}{4} NW \frac{1}{4}$ NE $\frac{1}{4} SW \frac{1}{4}$ NE $\frac{1}{4} SW \frac{1}{4}$ S $\frac{1}{2} SE \frac{1}{4}$ S $\frac{1}{2} NE \frac{1}{4} NV \frac{1}{4}$
NE $\frac{1}{4}$ SW $\frac{1}{4}$
NE $\frac{1}{4}$ SE $\frac{1}{4}$
$S \frac{1}{2}$ SE $\frac{1}{4}$
Section $8 - N \frac{1}{2}$ NE $\frac{1}{4}$
$\begin{array}{cccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$
Section $9 - NE \frac{1}{4}$
NW SE 1/4
N 1/2 1/4 NE 1/4
Section $10 - NW$ 1/4 and
NW 1/4
Township 38 North, Range 3 West;
Section 22 — Government Lot 3
Government Lot 4
Section $23 - SE$ 1/4 NW 1/4
$\frac{N \frac{1}{2}}{S} = \frac{SW \frac{1}{4}}{S}$
Section 28 — Government Lot 4
SECTION 2. 20.202 of the statutes is created to read:

20.202 CONSERVATION FUND; FLAMBEAU RIVER STATE FOREST. There is appropriated from the general fund to the conservation fund \$182,115.63 to supplement the appropriation made by 20.20 (30).

Approved June 8, 1951.